JBM Auto Limited

Plot No. 133, Sector 24, Faridabad - 121 005 (Haryana)

T: +91 - 129-4090200 F: +91 - 129-2234230 W: www.jbmgroup.com

BSE Limited

Dalal Street,

Mumbai – 400001

Script Code: 532605

E: secretarial.jbma@jbmgroup.com

JBMA/SEC/2024-2025/79 19th February, 2025

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower,



Listing Department

The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),

Mumbai – 400051 Symbol: JBMA

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2015.

Dear Sir/ Madam,

In terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations") as amended from time to time, we hereby inform that JBM Ecolife Mobility Private Limited, a subsidiary of JBM Auto Limited, has been awarded the Tender for end-to-end execution of 1,021 [One thousand twenty one] Electric Buses and development of allied electric and civil Infrastructure on Gross Cost Contracting [GCC] under the PM-eBus Sewa Scheme (Tender-II). The project will be supported by a Payment Security Mechanism (PSM), ensuring timely payments to electric bus operators and enhancing financial sustainability for industry stakeholders. The approximate order value of the tender stands at Rs. 5,500 Crore (Rupees Five Thousand Five Hundred crore). These e-buses will be deployed in around 19 cities across Gujarat, Maharashtra and Haryana. The Company has received on 18th February, 2025, the Letter of Confirmation of Quantities eligible for award as issued by Convergence Energy Services Limited [CESL].

JBM Auto stands firmly committed to India's e-mobility revolution. The company's order book continues to retain its robustness with the award of this prestigious tender under the PM-eBus Sewa Scheme (Tender-II) that underscores the Hon'ble Prime Minister's vision to expand the deployment of electric buses to the grassroot level of the Nation. These e-buses will clock over 32 bn+ passengers e-kms and will save over 1 bn+ CO2 emissions over 12 years of deployment. With this order, the company's robust order book now stands at 11,000+ electric buses in various stages of execution, a significant driver towards the achievement of the company's Net Zero 2040 goal.

The details as required under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 are given in "Annexure I" [enclosed].

Corp. Office: Plot No. 9, Institutional Area, Sector 44, Gurgaon- 122003 (Hr.) T:+91-124-4674500, 4674550 F:+91-124-4674599

Regd. Office: Plot No. 133, Sector – 24, Faridabad - 121005 (Hr.) T: +91 0129-4090200

CIN: L74899HR1996PLC123264

JBM Auto Limited

Plot No. 133, Sector 24, Faridabad - 121 005 (Haryana)

T:+91-129-4090200 F:+91-129-2234230 W:www.jbmgroup.com

E: secretarial.jbma@jbmgroup.com



We request you to kindly note and take the above information on record.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

For JBM Auto Limited

Sanjeev Kumar Company Secretary & Compliance Officer M No. 18087

Place: Gurugram

Corp. Office: Plot No. 9, Institutional Area, Sector 44, Gurgaon- 122003 (Hr.) T:+91-124-4674500, 4674550 F:+91-124-4674599

Regd. Office: Plot No. 133, Sector – 24, Faridabad - 121005 (Hr.) T: +91 0129-4090200

CIN: L74899HR1996PLC123264

JBM Auto Limited

Plot No. 133, Sector 24, Faridabad - 121 005 (Haryana)

T:+91-129-4090200 F:+91-129-2234230 W:www.jbmgroup.com

E: secretarial.jbma@jbmgroup.com



"Annexure I"

Sr. No.	Particulars	Details
a)	Name of the entity awarding the order(s)/contract(s);	Convergence Energy Services Limited (CESL) under PM E-bus Sewa Scheme-II
b)	Significant terms and conditions of order(s)/contract(s) awarded in brief;	JBM Ecolife Mobility Private Limited, a subsidiary of JBM Auto Limited, has been awarded the Tender as a bus operator for Procurement, Supply, Operation and Maintenance of 1,021 [One thousand twenty one] Electric Buses and development of allied electric and civil Infrastructure on Gross Cost Contracting [GCC] under the PM-eBus Sewa Scheme.
c)	Whether order(s) / contract(s) have been awarded by domestic/ international entity;	Domestic
d)	Nature of order(s) / contract(s);	Gross Cost Contract (GCC)
e)	Whether domestic or international;	Domestic Contract
f)	Time period by which the order(s)/contract(s) is to be executed;	12-18 months
g)	Broad consideration or size of the order(s)/contract(s);	Approx. Order value of Rs. 5,500 Crore (Rupees Five Thousand Five Hundred crore)
h)	Whether the promoter/ promoter group / group companies have any interest in the entity that awarded the order(s)/contract(s)? If yes, nature of interest and details thereof; Whether the order(s)/contract(s) would fall	No No
,, 	within related party transactions? If yes, whether the same is done at "arm's length".	110

Corp. Office: Plot No. 9, Institutional Area, Sector 44, Gurgaon- 122003 (Hr.) T:+91-124-4674500, 4674550 F:+91-124-4674599

Regd. Office: Plot No. 133, Sector – 24, Faridabad - 121005 (Hr.) T: +91 0129-4090200

CIN: L74899HR1996PLC123264